03/25/2014

900284067

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM299200

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks-First Lien	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas		02/21/2014	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IntraLinks, Inc.	
Street Address:	150 East 42nd Street, 8th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2487076	INTRALINKS ASAP
Registration Number:	2419635	DEALSPACE
Registration Number:	2514586	THE NEW DIGITAL WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	2501175	INTRALINKS IT!
Registration Number:	2657718	INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	2403106	INTRALOAN
Registration Number:	2767370	DIGITAL HERO
Registration Number:	2859247	INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	2384498	
Registration Number:	3272979	ON-DEMAND WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	3278446	IL INTRALINKS
Registration Number:	3415525	BRINGING THE DATAROOM TO THE DESKTOP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (212) 455-3169

ksolomon@stblaw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Lauren E. Shohat, Esq.

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP Address Line 1:

REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0646 -- 900284067

TRADEMARK

	425 Lexington Avenue New York, NEW YORK 10017	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		509265/1788
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Lauren E. Shohat
SIGNATURE:		/les/
DATE SIGNED:		03/25/2014
Total Attachments: 3		

source=Intralinks - Trademark Release (3)#page1.tif source=Intralinks - Trademark Release (3)#page2.tif source=Intralinks - Trademark Release (3)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0647**

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this

"Release") is made as of February 21, 2014 granted by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") dated as of June 15, 2007, as amended (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), by and among IntraLinks Holdings, Inc. (as successor to TA Indigo Holding Corporation) ("Holdings"), IntraLinks, Inc. (the "Borrower"), each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually, a "Lender"), Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"), collateral agent and syndication agent and the other agents and arrangers named therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2007, by and among the Borrower (the "Pledgor") and the Collateral Agent (the "First Lien Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the First Lien Security Agreement), the Pledgors granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS the First Lien Security Agreement relating to the Trademarks has been recorded with the Assignments Division of the U.S. Trademark and Trademark Office on June 22, 2007 at Reel 003566 and Frame 0506; and

WHEREAS the Pledgor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness under the First Lien Credit Agreement which is secured by the First Lien Security Agreement and has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the First Lien Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks, without warranty or recourse.

If and to the extent the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Pledgor.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

(signature page follows)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0648

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent,

By:

Name:

Anca Trifan

Title:

Managing Director

By:

Name: Title:

Lisa Widng Vice President

[First Lien Trademark Release]
Confidential

REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0649

Schedule I

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,487,076	INTRALINKS ASAP
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,419,635	DEALSPACE
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,514,586	THE NEW DIGITAL WORKSPACE
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,501,175	INTRALINKS IT (STYLIZED)
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,657,718	INTRALINKS (STYLIZED)
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,403,106	INTRALOAN
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,767,370	DIGITAL HERO
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,859,247	INTRALINKS
IntraLinks, Inc.	2,384,498	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN
IntraLinks, Inc. No Assignment Recorded	3,272,979 (App. No. 76/638,826)	ON-DEMAND WORKSPACE (Stylized)
IntraLinks, Inc. No Assignment Recorded	3,278,446 (App. No. 77/004,854)	IL INTRALINKS & DESIGN
IntraLinks, Inc. No Assignment Recorded	3,415,525 (App. No. 78/350,027)	BRINGING THE DATAROOM TO THE DESKTOP

Applications:

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0650

RECORDED: 03/25/2014